Gratuity is applicable to all permanent and full time employees of the company.

Gratuity payment is based on last drawn basic salary and dearness allowance at the time of termination or retirement.
The Scheme takes into account each completed year of service or part thereof in excess of six months. The entire
contribution is borne by the company.

Leave encashment benefits are provided as per the rules of the Company. The liabilities on account of defined benefit
obligations are expected to be contributed within the next financial year.

The company expects to make a contribution of H400.00 Lakhs (as at March 31, 2022: H2,425 Lakhs) to the defined
benefit plans during the next financial year.

156  157

LAKSHMI MACHINE WORKS LIMITED Corporate Overview | Notice | Statutory Reports | Financial Statements
ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the Year ended March 31, 2022	 (All amount in B Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the Year ended March 31, 2022	 (All amount in B Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

I.  Sensitivity Analysis

Particulars Gratuity (Funded) Leave Encashment (Funded)
 March 31,

2022
 March 31,

2021
 March 31,

2022
 March 31,

2021

Impact of +1% change in rate of discounting  (600.63)  (563.56)  (95.35)  (101.20)
Impact of -1% change in rate of discounting  669.28  632.56  113.05  120.70
Impact of +1% change in rate of salary increase  638.12  608.69  107.24  114.12
Impact of -1% change in rate of salary increase  (594.58)  (558.20)  (92.20)  (97.61)
Impact of +1% change in rate of attrition  (74.90)  (82.26)  (13.75)  (17.67)
Impact of -1% change in rate of attrition  82.43  90.95  16.00  20.57

The above sensitivity analysis are based on change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the
sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of
the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has
been applied as and when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

J.  Brief description of the Plans & risks

[…]

USD  16,090.32  9,101.26
Euro  331.99  613.70
Net receivable
USD  14,721.97  7,294.29
Euro (1,909.38) (1,587.67)
Total  12,812.59  5,706.62
Impact on profit : 5 % increase in currency rate  640.63  285.33

Impact on profit : 5 % decrease in currency rate  (640.63)  (285.33)

Interest rate risk – The Company holds interest bearing assets in the form of fixed deposits with banks. The variation
in interest risks is managed by distributing deposits among wide base of banks and financial institutions.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Particulars As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Fixed deposits in Banks 1,28,381.77 1,00,709.64
Impact on profit :increase of  25 basis points 320.95 251.77
Impact on profit : decrease of  25 basis points (320.95) (251.77)

Price risk – Holding marketable financial assets expose the company to risk of price fluctuation. Price escalations
will have insignificant impact on carrying amounts of respective financial assets. However, the Company is exposed
to equity price risks from equity investments. Some of the Company’s equity investments are held for strategic rather
than trading purposes.

Price sensitivity analysis

Particulars As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Fair value of Equity investments  16,446.92  12,203.43
Impact on Other Comprehensive Income :increase by 5% 822.35 610.17
Impact on Other Comprehensive Income :Decrease by 5%  (822.35)  (610.17)

Credit risk – Credit risk arises from the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in financial loss,
such as cash and cash equivalents and outstanding receivables.

Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is considered negligible as the company generally invests in fixed deposits
with reputable banks. They are not impaired or past due for each of the reporting dates.

Credit risk on outstanding receivables is the exposure to billed receivable and are normally unsecured and derived
from revenue earned from customer mostly from India. Credit risk is managed by the company through credit

[…]

BDT 5,34,458 5,82,939 4.70 5.07

CNY 68,69,402 73,45,882 822.24 820.21

EUR 63,818 94,360 52.58 81.08

KES 3,91,174 2,28,984 2.58 1.56

TRY 65,692 31,197 3.40 2.79

USD 22,15,874 14,97,195 1,681.85 1,172.60

VND 1,28,43,670 5,85,76,364 0.41 1.87

The Company is mainly exposed to USD and EUR.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Particulars As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Sundry creditors
USD  1,008.28  1,806.97
Euro  2,241.37  2,201.37
Sundry Debtors
USD  13,784.40  11,034.04
Euro  331.99  613.70
Net receivable
USD  12,776.12  9,227.06
Euro  (1,909.38)  (1,587.66)
Total  10,866.74  7,639.40
Impact on profit : 5 % increase in currency rate  543.34  381.97
Impact on profit : 5 % decrease in currency rate  (543.34)  (381.97)

Interest rate risk – The group holds interest bearing assets in the form of fixed deposits with banks. The variation in
interest risks is managed by distributing deposits among wide base of banks and financial institutions.

The group do not have any debts and therefore any fluctuation in market interest rates may not affect the cash flow/
profitability position of the group in terms of debts servicing.Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Particulars As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Fixed deposits in Banks  1,29,256.60  1,01,525.40
Impact on profit : increase of  25 basis points 323.14 253.81
Impact on profit : decrease of  25 basis points  (323.14)  (253.81)

Price risk – Holding marketable financial assets expose the group to risk of price fluctuation. Price escalations
will have insignificant impact on carrying amounts of respective financial assets. However, the group is exposed to

equity price risks from equity investments. Some of the group’s equity investments are held for strategic rather than
trading purposes.

Price sensitivity analysis

Particulars As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Fair value of Equity investments  16,446.92  12,203.43
Impact on Other Comprehensive Income :increase by 5% 822.35 610.17
Impact on Other Comprehensive Income :Decrease by 5%  (822.35)  (610.17)

Credit risk – Credit risk arises from the risk of default on its obligation by the counter party resulting in financial loss,
such as cash and cash equivalents, and outstanding receivables.

Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is considered negligible as the group generally invests in fixed deposits with
reputable banks. They are not impaired or past due for each of the reporting dates

Credit risk on outstanding receivables is the exposure to billed receivable and are normally unsecured and derived
from revenue earned from customer mostly from India. Credit risk is managed by the group through credit approvals